Historic Architectural Review Commission
Staff Report for Item 13

To: Chairman Bryan Green and Historic Architectural Review
Commission Members

From: Enid Torregrosa, MSHP
Historic Preservation Planner

Meeting Date: May 24, 2016

Applicant: William Vogan, Architect

Application Number: H16-03-0034

Address: #706 Catherine Street

Description of Work
Two-story frame addition to a non-historic house.
Site Facts

The two-story house, build in 1989, is not listed on the surveys and is a non-historic
structure. The Planning Board approved variances for building coverage and side yard
setback.

Guidelines Cited on Review

e Additions, alterations and new construction (pages 36-38a), specifically guidelines
2, 3, and 4 of page 37. Guidelines for new construction, specifically scale and
massing.

Staff Analysis

The Certificate of Appropriateness in review is for a new two-story attached addition to
the east side of a non-historic house. The new proposed addition will be lower in height
than the existing building. The building form, scale, massing and proposed materials is in
keeping with surrounding buildings. The neighboring structure towards the east side is a
one story non-historic utilitarian shed that is part of the gas company complex and to the



east of it a vast open area is found. The new proposed mass of the building will be similar
or smaller than the majority of the buildings within the urban block.

Consistency with Guidelines
The proposed addition to the non-historic house is consistent with the cited guidelines. The
proposed plans depict an appropriate design for the house and surrounding urban context.

The proposed change to the existing building will not overshadow any historic structure in
the urban context.
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 LOCATION ____MAP

“A portion of the CITY.OF KEY WEST

" LEGAL DESCRIPTION: ,
A portion of Lot 17, "JERGUSON'S SUBDIVISION OF PART OF TRACT 12" on the Islanc
of Key West, Florida, according to the Plat thereof, as recorded in Plat Book
1, at page 78 of the Public Records of Monroe County, Florida and being more .
particularly described as follows: '

COMMENCE at the intersection of the Northeasterly Right-of-way line of
Simonton Street and the Southeasterly Right-of-Way line of Catherine Street;
thence in a Northeasterly direction along the said Southeasterly Right-of-

Way line of Catherine Street for 410.67 feet to the Point of Beginning; thence
continue in a Northeasterly direction along the said Southeasterly Right-of-
Way line of Catherine Street for 32.00 feet; thence at an angle to the left

of 90°22'44" and in a Southeasterly direction for 58.00 feet; thence at an
angle to the left of 89°37'36" and in a Southeasterly direction for 37.38 feet
thence at a right angle and in a Northwesterly direction for 58.00 feet to the
said Southeasterly right-of-Way line of Catherine Street and the Point of
Beginning. containing 2,157.02 square feet, more or less.

' SURVEYOR'S NOTES:

North arrow based on an assumed meridian
elevations based on N.G.V.D. 1929 -Datum ‘ »
B.M. NO: Basic elevation 14.324 4

o= Set iron pipe.
. A= Set P.K. Nail/PCP no 2749

| CERTIFICATION: , | :

I

K I HEREBY CERTIFY that the attached Iocation/Boudhry Survey is true and correct
" to the best of my knowledge and belief, that it meets the mimimum technical K
sfundurds adopted by the Florida Society of Professional Land Surveyors, Florido
Statute fpction A72.027, and /the Florida Land Title Association; and that
there [are [nb epcrgachmgnts  unlegs shown hereon. ; ,‘
ﬁER IEI %% madg/ to ¢ FORNIA FEDERAL SAVINGS & LOAN ASSOCIATION AND
ar - L ' ;

. y . ]
FREDERICK H/ VHILDEBRANDT
Professional Land Surveyor No, 2749
Professional Engineer No. 36810
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LEGAL DESCRIPTION: 196 CATHERINE STREET

A PORTION OF LOT 17. "JERGUSON'S SUBDIVISION OF PART OF TRACT 12" ON THE ISLAND OF KEY WEST, FLORIDA,
ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF, AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK |, AT PAGE 18 OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF
MONROE COUNTY, FLORIDA AND BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

COMMENCE AT THE INTERSECTION OF THE NORTHEASTERNLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF SIMONTON STREET AND THE
SOUTHEASTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF CATHERINE STREET, THENCE IN A NORTHEASTERLY DIRECTION ALONG
THE SAID SOUTHEASTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF CATHERINE STREET FOR 410671 FEET TO THE POINT OF THE
BEGINNING, THENCE CONTINUE IN' A MORTHEASTERLY DIRECTION ALONG THE SAID SOUTHEASTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY
OF CATHERINE STREET FOR 3100 FEET, THENCE AT AN ANGLE TO THE LEFT 90 DEGREES 22' 44" AND N A
SOUTHEASTERLY DIRECTION FOR 5829 FEET, THENCE AT AN ANGLE TO THE LEFT OF 83 DEGREES 27" 36" AND N
A SOUTHEASTERLY DIRECTION FOR 371.38 FEET, THENCE AT A RIGHT ANGLE AND IN A NORTHEASTERLY DIRECTION
FOR 5800 FEET TO THE SAID SOUTHEASTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF CATHERINE STREET AND THE POINT OF
BEGINNING. CONTAINING 25722 SQUARE FEET, MORE OR LESS.
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PLANNING BOARD RESOLUTION




PLANNING BOARD
RESOLUTION NO. 2016-5

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF KEY WEST PLANNING
BOARD GRANTING WITH CONDITIONS VARIANCESTO A
MAXIMUM BUILDING COVERAGE AND MIMIMUM SIDE
YARD SETBACK ON PROPERTY LOCATED AT 706
CATHERINE STREET (RE # 00030900-000109; AK # 8761708)
IN THE HISTORIC PLANNED REDEVELOPMENT AND
(HPRD) ZONING DISTRICT PURSUANT TO SECTIONS 90-
395, 122-600(4) A AND 122-600(6) B, OF THE LAND
DEVELOPMENT REGULATIONS OF THE CODE OF
ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF KEY WEST, FLORIDA.

WHEREAS, the applicant proposes to construct a two story residential addition to an
existing single family structure on the property located at 706 Catherine Street (RE # 00030900-
000109; AK # 8761708); and

WHEREAS, Section 122-600 of the Land Development Regulations (the “LDRs”) of the
Code of Ordinances (the “Code™) of the City of Key West, Florida (the “City”) provides that the
maximum building coverage is 40% and the minimum side yard setback is 5 feet; and

WHEREAS, the proposed maximum building coverage is 46.4% and proposed side yard
setback is 6 inches from the side property line to the building; and

WHEREAS, the applicant requests a variance to the maximum building coverage and side
yard setback; and

WHEREAS, this matter came before the Planning Board at a duly noticed public hearing
on January 21, 2016; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Board finds that special conditions and circumstances exist which

are peculiar to the land, structure, or building involved and which are not applicable to other land,

Page 1 of §
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structures or buildings in the same district; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Board finds that the special conditions do not result from the
action or negligence of the applicant; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Board finds that granting the variances requested will not confer
upon the applicant any special privileges denied by the land development regulations to other lands,
buildings or structures in the same zoning district; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Board finds that literal interpretation of the provisions of the land
development regulations would deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties
in this same zoning district under the terms of this ordinance and would work unnecessary and undue
hardship on the applicant; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Board finds that the variances granted are the minimum variances
that will make possible the reasonable use of the land, building or structure; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Board finds that the granting of the variances will be in harmony
with the general intent and purpose of the land development regulations and that such variances will
not be injurious to the area involved or otherwise detrimental to the public interest or welfare; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Board finds that no nonconforming use of neighboring lands,
structures, or buildings in the same district, and no permitted use of lands, structures or buildings in
other districts are grounds for the issuance of the requested variances; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Board finds that the applicant has demonstrated a “good neighbor
policy” by contacting or attempting to contact all noticed property owners who have objected to the

variance application, and by addressing the objections expressed by these neighbors,

Page 2 of 5
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WHEREAS, the Planning Board finds that the granting of'the variance does not permit a use
not permitted by right or as a conditional use in the zoning district involved or any use expressly or
by implication prohibited by the terms of the ordinance in the zoning district; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Board finds that the granting of the variance does not increase or
have the effect of increasing density or intensity of a use beyond that permitted by the comprehensive
plan or the LDRs.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Planning Board of the City of Key West,
Florida:

Section 1. That the above recitals are incorporated by reference as if fully set forth
herein.

Section 2. An approval by Resolution of the Key West Planning Board for a variances to
allow the construction of a two story addition to an existing two story single family residence at the
side of the property per the attached signed and sealed drawings on July 05, 2015 by William Vogan,
Professional Architect, on property located at 706 Catherine Street (RE # 00030900-000109; AK #
8761708)in the HMDR Zoning District pursuant to Section 90-395, Sections 122-600(4)a, and 122-
600(6)b, of the City of Key West Land Development Regulations with the following conditions:

General Conditions:

1. The proposed development shall be consistent with the plans signed and
sealed on July 05, 2015 by William Vogan, Professional Architect. No
approval granted for any other work or improvements shown on the plans

other than the construction of a two story addition to an existing two story
single family residence at the side of the property.

Page 3 of 5
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Section 3. It is a condition of these variances that full, complete and final application for
all conditions of this approval for any use and occupancy for which these variances are wholly or
partly necessary, shall be submitted in their entirety within two years after the date hereof; and
further, that no application shall be made after expiration of the two-year period without the
applicant obtaining an extension from the Planning Board and demonstrating that no change of
circumstances to the property or its underlying zoning has occurred.

Section 4. The failure to fully and completely apply the conditions of approval for
permits for use and occupancy pursuant to these variances in accordance with the terms of the
approval as described in Section 3 hereof, shall immediately operate to terminate these variances,
which variances shall be of no force or effect.

Section 5. These variances do not constitute a finding as to ownership or right to
possession of the property, and assumes, without finding, the correctness of applicant's assertion of
legal authority respecting the property.

Section 6. This Resolution shall go into effect immediately upon its passage and adoption
and authentication by the signatures of the presiding officer and the Clerk of the Commission.

Section 7. This Resolution is subject to appeal periods as provided by the City of Key
West Code of Ordinances (including the Land Development Regulations). After the City appeal
period has expired, this permit or development order will be rendered to the Florida Department of
Economic Opportunity. Pursuant to Chapter 73C-44, F.A.C., this permit or development order is not
effective for forty five (45) days after it has been properly rendered to the DEO with all exhibits and

applications attached to or incorporated by reference in this approval; that within the forty five (45)
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day review period, the DEO can appeal the permit or development order to the Florida Land and
Water Adjudicatory Commission; and that such an appeal stays the effectiveness of the permit until
the appeal is resolved by agreement or order.

Read and passed on first reading at a regularly scheduled meeting held this 21st day of
January 2016.

Authenticated by the Chairman of the Planning Board and the Planning Director;

e lemﬁ el

Sam Holland, JR, Planning Board Chairman Date
Attest:
T (ot e
Thaddeus Cohen, Planning'Director Datd !
Cheryl Smith, City 01@ Date
Page 5 of 5
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NOTICING




The Historic Architectural Review Commission will hold a public hearing at 5:30 p.m.. May 24. 2016 at Old
City Hall. 510 Greene Street, Key West, Florida. The purpose of the hearing will be to consider a request for:

TWO-STORY FRAME ADDITION TO A NON-HISTORIC HOUSE.
PARTIAL DEMOLITION OF NON-HISTORIC SIDE WALL AND
ROOF.

FOR-#706 CATHERINE STREET
Applicant — William Vogan, Architect Application #H16-03-0034

If you wish to see the application or have any questions, you may visit the Planning Department during regular
office hours at 3140 Flagler Avenue, call 305-809-3973 or visit our website at www.citvofkevwest-fl.gov.

THIS NOTICE CAN NOT BE REMOVED FROM THE SITE UNTIL HARC FINAL DETERMINATION

ADA ASSISTANCE: It is the policy of the City of Key West to comply with all requirements of the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA).
Please call the TTY number at 800-955-8771 or 800-955-8770 (Voice) or the ADA Coordinator at 305-809-3731 at least five business days
in advance for sign language interpreters, assistive listening devices, or materials in accessible format.


http://www.cityofkeywest-fl.gov/
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Property Search -- Monroe County Property Appraiser

Scott P. Russell, CFA

I Key West (305) 292-3420
PI’O perty Ap p raiser . Marathon (305) 289-2550
Monroe County, Florida Plantation Key (305) 852-7130

Home Departments Exemptions Save Our Homes Portability Homestead Fraud Contact Us ]
Website tested on IE8, IE9, & Firefox.

Property Search Tax Estimator GIS/Maps Millages/Taxroll Info Appeals/VAB Forms = Offifequitasiohdobe Flash 10.3 or higher

Property Record Card - Monroe County Links

Maps are now launching the new map application version. , yonre county Home Page
» BOCC

» Growth Management
» Building Dept.

- » Code Compliance
_m » FEMA Flood Insurance Info

Monroe County
Constitutional Officers

» Clerk of the Courts

Return to Search Results | Modify Search | New Search | Send Email to MCPA Regarding this
Parcel | Estimate Taxes on this Parcel

Previous Record Alternate Key: 8761708 Parcel ID: 00030900-000109 Next Record

Ownership Details > Sheriff's Office
» Elections Supervisor
Mailing Address: » Tax Collector
VOGAN WILLIAM G AND ESTALEDA
PO BOX 610823 Monroe County Cities

PORT HURON, MI 48061 .
» City of Key West

» City of Marathon

» City of Layton
PC Code: 07 - COMPOUNDS » Islamorada, Village of Islands
Millage . .
Group: 1OKW First Time Home Buyer
Affordgble No (|RS)
Housing: .
Section- » Cancellation of Debt Flyer
Township- 06-68-25 (English)
Range: » Cancellation of Debt Flyer
PrOperty ;06 CATHERINE ST UNIT: 9 KEY WEST e
Location: » 1st Time Homebuyers Fact
Subdivision: Jerguson Sub Sheet
Legal KW PT LOT 17 JERGUSON'S SUB PB1-78 PT TR 12 A/K/A UNIT 9 GATO VILLAGE & » 1st Time Homebuyers Basic
Description: 1/9 INT IN COMMON AREA G6-573 G11-155 OR694-263/64L/E OR1112-2306/07 Information
OR1202-1625/320R1379-1631/33-C OR1379-663/664 OR1411-1880/1(LG) T
Scenarios
» 1st Time Homebuyers Q&
A's
Click Map Image to open interactive viewer IRS Links

» Make Work Pay Credit
» Energy Conservation Credit

Other Links

» FL Dept Rev - Property Tax

Oversight
» Census Info
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Land Details

Land Use Code

Frontage

Depth

Land Area

010D - RESIDENTIAL DRY

32

58

2,157.00 SF

Building Summary

Number of Buildings: 1

Number of Commercial Buildings: 0
Total Living Area: 1224
Year Built: 1989

http://www.mcpafl.org/PropSearch.aspx[5/18/2016 4:26:47 PM]
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Building 1 Details

Building Type R1 Condition A
Effective Age 12 Perimeter 212
Year Built 1989 Special Arch 0
Functional Obs 0 Economic Obs 0
Inclusions: R1 includes 1 3-fixture bath and 1 kitchen.
Roof Type GABLE/HIP Roof Cover METAL
Heat 1 NONE Heat 2 NONE
Heat Src 1 NONE Heat Src 2 NONE
Extra Features:
2 Fix Bath 0
3 Fix Bath 1
4 Fix Bath 0
5 Fix Bath 0
6 Fix Bath 0
7 Fix Bath 0
Extra Fix 0
OPX
10 FT.160 - 56
168 FT.
ELA FLA
504-96 720-116
A0FT.
24 FT.
A0FT.
GFT.
6FT. =)
C36-24
12FT. 18 FT.
Sections:
Nbr  Type Ext Wall # Stories Year Built Attic  A/C Basement %
0 OPX 1 1990
1 OPF 1 1990 0.00

http://www.mcpafl.org/PropSearch.aspx[5/18/2016 4:26:47 PM]
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2 FLA 10:HARDIE BD 1 1990 N Y 0.00
4  FLA 10:HARDIE BD 1 1990 N Y 0.00
Misc Improvement Details
Nbr Type # Units Length Width  Year Built Roll Year Grade Life
1 FN2:FENCES 56 SF 14 4 1988 1989 5 30
2 FN2:FENCES 84 SF 14 6 1988 1989 5 30
3 FN2:FENCES 140 SF 35 4 1988 1989 5 30
4 PT3:PATIO 72 SF 18 4 1988 1989 1 50
Building Permits
Bldg Number Date Issued Date Completed Amount Description Notes

04-0665 04/06/2004  07/23/2004 73,100 ENCL PORCH,NEW KITCH,A/C
Parcel Value History
Certified Roll Values.
View Taxes for this Parcel.
Roll Total Total Misc Total Total Just Total School School
Year Bldg Improvement Land (Market) Assessed Exempt Taxable

Value Value Value Value Value Value Value

2015 179,809 1,460 440,282 621,551 578,322 0 621,551
2014 205,886 1,336 339,495 546,717 525,748 0 546,717
2013 208,332 1,345 272,278 481,955 477,953 0 481,955
2012 210,572 1,353 222,578 434,503 434,503 0 434,503
2011 210,572 1,362 267,522 479,456 479,456 0 479,456
2010 213,477 1,371 226,145 440,993 440,993 0 440,993
2009 237,059 1,379 312,449 550,887 550,887 0 550,887
2008 217,753 1,388 286,218 505,359 505,359 0 505,359
2007 219,998 1,396 383,085 604,479 604,479 0 604,479
2006 290,539 1,489 267,440 559,468 559,468 0 559,468
2005 221,640 1,610 226,670 449,920 449,920 0 449,920
2004 179,339 1,702 167,644 348,685 348,685 0 348,685
2003 244,662 1,795 76,328 322,785 322,785 0 322,785
2002 235,365 1,916 76,328 313,609 313,609 0 313,609
2001 199,353 2,008 76,328 277,689 277,689 0 277,689
2000 199,353 874 68,174 268,401 268,401 0 268,401
1999 165,528 983 68,174 234,685 234,685 0 234,685
1998 174,382 1,085 68,174 243,641 243,641 0 243,641
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1997 164,418 1,063 62,738 228,218 228,218 0 228,218
1996 130,473 831 62,738 194,043 194,043 0 194,043
1995 130,473 860 62,738 194,071 194,071 0 194,071
1994 116,684 795 62,738 180,217 180,217 25,000 155,217
1993 116,684 831 62,738 180,252 180,252 25,000 155,252
1992 116,684 857 62,738 180,279 180,279 25,000 155,279
1991 117,158 883 62,738 180,779 180,779 25,000 155,779
1990 118,283 1,002 54,360 173,645 173,645 25,000 148,645

Parcel Sales History

NOTE: Sales do not generally show up in our computer system until about two to three months
after the date of sale. If a recent sale does not show up in this list, please allow more time for
the sale record to be processed. Thank you for your patience and understanding.

Sale Date Official Records Book/Page Price Instrument Qualification
7/1/1996 1411/ 1880 260,000 WD Q
11/1/1995 1379/ 0663 250,000 WD Q
11/1/1989 1112/ 2306 225,000 WD Q

This page has been visited 140,945 times.

Monroe County Property Appraiser
Scott P. Russell, CFA
P.O. Box 1176 Key West, FL 33041-1176
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